(==

Desktop ExpertCenter D700SEES/D700SE_CZ

Service Manual



Y 4

COPYRIGHT INFORMATION

No part of this manual, including the products and software described in it, may be reproduced,

transmitted, transcribed, stored in a retrieval system, or translated into any language in any form or by any means, except
documentation kept by the purchaser for backup purposes, without the express written permission of ASUSTeK COMPUTER
INC.("ASUS").

ASUS PROVIDES THIS MANUAL "AS IS"WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT
LIMITED TO THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. IN
NO EVENT SHALL ASUS, ITS DIRECTORS, OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES OR AGENTS BE LIABLE FOR ANY INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF BUSINESS, LOSS OF USE
OR DATA, INTERRUPTION OF BUSINESS AND THE LIKE), EVEN IF ASUS HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES ARISING FROM ANY DEFECT OR ERROR INTHIS MANUAL OR PRODUCT.

Products and corporate names appearing in this manual may or may not be registered trademarks or copyrights of their
respective companies, and are used only for identification or explanation and to the owners' benefit, without intent to
infringe.

SPECIFICATIONS AND INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS MANUAL ARE FURNISHED FOR INFORMATIONAL USE ONLY, AND ARE
SUBJECTTO CHANGE AT ANY TIME WITHOUT NOTICE, AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED AS A COMMITMENT BY ASUS. ASUS
ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITY FOR ANY ERRORS OR INACCURACIES THAT MAY APPEAR IN THIS MANUAL,
INCLUDING THE PRODUCTS AND SOFTWARE DESCRIBED IN IT.

Copyright © 2023 ASUSTeK COMPUTER INC. All Rights Reserved.



Y 4

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

Circumstances may arise where because of a default on ASUS' part or other liability, you are entitled to recover damages
from ASUS. In each such instance, regardless of the basis on which you are entitled to claim damages from ASUS, ASUS is
liable for no more than damages for bodily injury (including death) and damage to real property and tangible personal
property; or any other actual and direct damages resulted from omission or failure of performing legal duties under this
Warranty Statement, up to the listed contract price of each product.

ASUS will only be responsible for or indemnify you for loss, damages or claims based in contract, tort or infringement under
this Warranty Statement.

This limit also applies to ASUS' suppliers and its reseller. It is the maximum for which ASUS, its suppliers, and your reseller are
collectively responsible.

UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES IS ASUS LIABLE FOR ANY OF THE FOLLOWING: (1) THIRD-PARTY CLAIMS AGAINSTYOU FOR
DAMAGES; (2) LOSS OF, OR DAMAGE TO,YOUR RECORDS OR DATA; OR (3) SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, OR INDIRECT DAMAGES OR
FOR ANY ECONOMIC CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING LOST PROFITS OR SAVINGS), EVEN IF ASUS, ITS SUPPLIERS OR
YOUR RESELLER IS INFORMED OF THEIR POSSIBILITY.

SERVICE AND SUPPORT
Visit our multi-language website at https://www.asus.com/support/




Y 4

Disclaimer

ASUS is not responsible for direct, indirect, intentional or unintentional damages resulting from improper installation and
operation.

Safety precautions

Before handling components, use a grounded wrist strap or touch a safely grounded object to avoid damaging them due
to static electricity.

Keep liquids or moisture away from your Notebook PC to avoid short circuits.

Remove rings, watches, and any other metal objects from your hands.

Hold components by the edges to avoid touching the ICs.

Properly install all components before connecting the AC power. Do not use power adapters or batteries from other
devices to reduce the risk of injury to persons due to fire or explosion. Use only certified power adapters or batteries
supplied by the manufacturer or authorized retailers.

Detach all clips or flaps before removing cables to prevent damage.

Disconnect cables, connectors, and power plugs by pulling the plug evenly to avoid damage.

Use the correct screw models on your Notebook PC to prevent damage.

Confirm that the cable orientation is correct before connecting any cables.

Fully remove all adhesive residue after removing and before installing any components.

Photograph the appearance of cables, cable routing,connectors, and screws for later reference before proceeding with
each step.



IDUD

Table of Contents

Desktop ExpertCenter D700SEES/D700SE_CZ Overview

Components Top View

Components Bottom View

Appropriate Tools

Disassembly steps :

SIDE COVER

BEZEL ASSY

HDD

VGA CARD (GT1030/T400/A2000)

AIR DUCT AND SPRING SCREW COOLER

cPU
DIMM MODULE

WLAN AND WLAN ANTENNA CABLE
SSD MODULE (Gen4 M.2)

SSD MODULE (Gen3 M.2)

POWER SUPPLY

POWER SWITCH BD

DISCONNECT THE CABLES

REAR I/0O COVER

FRONT I/0O BRACKET

MAINBOARD

System Exploded Diagram




4

Desktop ExpertCenter D700SEES/D700SE_CZ Overview

Front Panel View

€ Power Button/LED

@ HDD LED

9 Headphone port

0 Headphone/Mic combo jack
@ UsB 3.2 Gen 1 port

@ UsB 3.2 Gen 2 port

@ UsB 2.0 port

@ USB 3.2 Gen 2x1 Type-C® port
@ USB 2.0 port

@ UsB 3.2 Gen 2 port

@ UsB 3.2 Gen 1 port

@ Optical Drive

Rear Panel View

!

=
\ﬁ
o g

0— - 1
T
(6 2 OXOJO)

€ Ps/2 Keyboard Port

@ Ps/2 Mouse Port

9 DisplayPort™

O HDMI™ port

6 USB 2.0 ports

@ Microphone port (pink)
0 Line Out port (lime)

@ Line In port (light blue)
© LAN (RJ-45) port

@ VGA port

@ Expansion slot brackets
@® Intel® Wi-Fi 6 ports

@ Power connector

Back



(==

Components Top View

@ Side Cover

€ DIMM Module

@ Power Supply

& Main Chassis

@ Bezel Assy @ HDD Carrier @ HDD SATA Cable @ Air Duct @ Spring Screw Cooler ¢ cru

€@ WLAN Adapter @ RF Cable SMA € WLAN Module & ssD @ 5SD Bracket @ 5SD Thermal Pad @ 5SD Heatsink
) o O
@ Power Board Cable € Power Switch BD @ HDD Power Cable @ Rear I/0 Cover @ Front 1/0 Bracket € Mainboard
@ WIFI External Antenna @ VGA Card (GT1030) 4 VGA Card (T400) @ VGA Card (A2000) @ Dipole Antenna 2T2R @ PARALLEL CABLE € COMPORT CABLE

WIFIGE SMA

=

Back



(==

Components Bottom View

€ DIMM Module

€ VGA Card (GT1030)

€ VGA Card (T400)

€9 WLAN Module

& VGA Card (A2000)

& Power Switch BD

& Mainboard

Back



y— = Appropriate Tools

Please prepare and select the appropriate tools to disassemble/assemble for the Desktop_ExpertCenter_D700SEES/D700SE_CZ desktop.

@ Screwdriver € Alcohol 95% & Glove @ Dust-free Cloth
Please accord to different screw specification to choose different screwdriver and head. )
e &
#1 #2 ,
@ Plastic Blade € Thermal Grease

@ Plastic Tweezers
Use a pair of tweezers to remove/insert/tidy cables.

\

@ Thickness Gauge
Thickness compass specification 0.05mm-1.5mm. Use it to measure the gap.

@ cCable Tie (Local Buy)

=

@ Needle nose pliers

€ Magnetism Board
Suggest local buy magnetism board to place screw, avoid mix different type screw to
cause assembly damage.

LT em—_T ]

Back



Vi — = SIDE COVER
Please be sure to disconnect the system from power source. ®

Step 1 : Remove screws*2pcs. Screws Qry Torque (kgf-cm)
Step 2 : Detach the side cover. ¥ O

2 SCREW #6-32 L6*H8.5 8.010.8

SIDE COVER

10
Back



Y — BEZEL ASSY
Please be sure to disconnect the system from power source. ®

Step 1 : Disengage the latches*4 (red mark) and remove the bezel assy.

BEZEL ASSY

11
Back



Sus HDD

DITERI T WA\ [o1i[d-l Please be sure to disconnect the system from power source. ®

Step 1 : Press the metal latch (red mark) and rotate the HDD/ODD bracket.
Step 2 : Disconnect the HDD power and SATA cables.

Step 3 : Detach the HDD module from the chassis.

Step 4 : Remove the HDD from the HDD carrier.

L

b e = )

Tol@ b aldo i
=

Assembly Notice

A\ For SKU with multiple HDDs, connect the :
HDD cables to the MB in the following sequence: ; R [ ]

SATA1>SATA2>SATA3 £l g o i3
(SATA4 can only be used for ODD cable) SATAS SATAZ2 SATAL

HDD CARRIER

12
Back




V= = VGA CARD (GT1030/T400/A2000)
Please be sure to disconnect the system from power source. ® Screws  QTY Torque (kgf-cm)

$§O | 1 SCREW #6-32 L6*H2.3 8.010.8

Step 1 : Remove the screws*2 (red mark).
Step 2 : Open the retaining latch.
Step 3 : Detach the VGA card.

VGA CARD (GT1030) VGA CARD (T400) VGA CARD (A2000)

13
Back



== VGA CARD (GT1030/T400/A2000) RE-ASSEMBLY
Please be sure to disconnect the system from power source. ® Qry

§0 2 SCREW #6-32 L6*H2.3 8.010.8
Step 1 : Stick the EMI SHIELDING GASKETS* in the rear of the chassis as shown.
*The quantity of GASKET will vary by SKU. Please follow BOM.

Step 2 : Insert VGA card into the PCle Slot 1 (PClex16) and push down until it latches into place.
Step 3 : Lock the retaining latch.

Step 4 : Fix retaining latch using screws*2 (red mark).

Torque (kgf-cm)

14
Back



SU> AIR DUCT and SPRING SCREW COOLER

DITERI T WA\ [o1i[d-l Please be sure to disconnect the system from power source. ® Screws  QTY Torque (kgf-cm)

% O 4 Cooler Screw 8.010.8

Step 1 : Detach the air duct.
Step 2 : Disconnect the cooler cable (yellow mark).
Step 3 : Loosen cooler screws*4pcs (red mark) then take out spring screw cooler.

Disassembly Notice
A If the spring screw

cooler is hard to
disassemble,

please wiggle it left
and right to separate.

These are captive screws
(non-removable)

Torque (kgf-cm): 8.0+0.8 AIR DUCT  SPRING SCREW COOLER

15
Back




AlAEEEE Lo
V— = CPU
DITERI T WA\ [o1i[d-l Please be sure to disconnect the system from power source. ®

Step 1 : Release the load lever from the retention tab.
Step 2 : Pull the load lever.
Step 3 : Open the CPU cover.

Remove the CPU.

Disassembly Notice

A Pin facing down on CPU packaging to protect the CPU.

16
Back




IDUD

CPU RE-ASSEMBLY

= A\ [1ife=l Please be sure to disconnect the system from power source. ®

A Please make sure to re-apply thermal grease on CPU Die, if spring screw cooler have to be reassembled. ]
CPU Assembly Notice

Step1:

A Please follow below instructions to assemble CPU.

Using dust-free cloth with 95% alcohol to clean up the residual thermal grease on CPU& GPU Die.

> @
S ;
AN
= ==
é‘:" 2 N\ §5‘=
@z//@#i.nmi
Step 2 :

Please use plastic tool (plastic stick) to get Thermal Grease,

and smear over CPU

around 0.2~0.3mm thick.

Attention:
1. Please clean plastic tool with Dust-free cloth and 95% alcohol before using.

2. Please mix well before applying thermal grease (In case Oil-Grease separation).

CPU triangle must be aligned
with cover plate triangle

17
Back



Vi — = DIMM MODULE

DITERI T WA\ [o1i[d-l Please be sure to disconnect the system from power source. ®
Step 1 : Release holding clip then remove DIMM modules*4.
Assembly Notice

A\ Please follow the below criteria to populate DIMM slots.

DIMM_A1

DIMM_A2 Channel Sockets
DIMM_BA Channel A DIMM_A1 & DIMM_A2
DIMM_B2 Channel B DIMM_B1 & DIMM_B2

DIMM_A1 DIMM_A1
DIMM_A2 DIMM_A2
DIMM_B1

DIMM_B2 DIMM_B2

DIMM MODULE

18
Back



y— = WLAN and WLAN ANTENNA CABLE

DITERI T WA\ [o1i[d-l Please be sure to disconnect the system from power source. @ Screws

Step 1:
Step 2:
Step 3:
Step 4:
Step 5:

Remove the screw*1 (red mark) and open the retaining latch.
Detach the antenna from its slot.

Remove the adhesive tape from WLAN module.

Remove the screw*1 (yellow mark).

Disconnect the WLAN antenna cable and remove the WLAN module. (e Antenna Torque:
- 4.0%+0.8 kgf-cm

WLAN MODULE

Qry Spec Torque (kgf-cm)
$O | 1 SCREW #6-32 L6*H2.3 8.010.8
¥ 1 SCREW M.2*3L 3.210.32

Assembly Notice

A\ Please follow below image to assemble RF cable.

AUX

MAIN ajm—

WLAN
ADAPTER BKT

RF CABLE SMA*2pcs

DIPOLE ANTENNA 2T2R

WIFI6E SMA

19
Back



V= = SSD MODULE (Gend M.2)
Please be sure to disconnect the system from power source. ® Screws  QTY Spec Torque (kgf-cm)

O | 1 SCREW M2*7.5L 2.0+0.2

Step 1 : Remove the screw*1 (red mark) and detach the SSD module assembly. N
+
Step 2 : Remove the screws*2 (yellow mark). M 2 SCREW M2 L47HO.8 2.0%0.2
Step 3 : Remove the SSD heatsink.
Step 4 : Remove the thermal pad (blue mark).
Step 5 : Remove the SSD from the bracket.
|i¢+di w07/ loagea-ziozaoo
MW‘ SMART CARD SIDE (FFhr

i oz
892LS  SNid Lyd  'WoIoNos &

& == 1

SSD MODULE ~ SSD THERMAL PAD SSD BRACKET SSD HEATSINK

=4

20
Back



y— = SSD MODULE (Gend M.2) RE-ASSEMBLY

= A\ [1ife=l Please be sure to disconnect the system from power source. ®
Step 1 : Place SSD into the bracket. SSD SINK PKG KIT

Step 2 : Place the thermal pad (blue mark).
Step 3 : Remove the SSD heatsink.

- \ O 1 2 kgf-em+/-10%
Step 4 : Fix SSD heatsink using screws*2 (yellow mark). ?‘/_ =

Step 5 : Install SSD module assembly and fix using screw*1 (red mark). 02

N S

S
S SNId Lizd 11210n0s &)

g
h
e oG
. P G iGe 2
_ b i 0 1957 ;
: ; e g e e / 03
i 5 5 4 e \
E kS i = == = (F""f;" .
5
.

TEM | PART_NAME
REW (&

o

55D SINK PKG KITS (three parts)

i T
Il/ . SMART CARD SIDE

)

21
Back



V= = SSD MODULE (Gen3 M.2)
Please be sure to disconnect the system from power source. ® Torque (kgf-cm)

¢*O 1 SCREW M2 L4*H0.8 2.010.2

Step 1 : Remove the screw*1 (red mark) and detach the SSD.
Step 2 : Remove the thermal pad (yellow mark).

[ ™ enirsaicicasasio
PIAFIIN UK
lsl)ltllulslyllumlasx
e -
FHNGS2IB0P &

@ s
@jamv 53

SSD MODULE ~ SSD THERMAL PAD

%2001 :32. 768Kl

22
Back



y— = SSD MODULE (Gen3 M.2) RE-ASSEMBLY

= A\ [1ife=l Please be sure to disconnect the system from power source.

Step 1 : Place the thermal pad (yellow mark).
Step 2 : Install SSD and fix using screw*1 (red mark).

MART CA

RD SIDE

[ onirsaiciarg s
PIAFIIEG %]
lsi)ltllulsllivlelz?mx o
N: A
| FnvesER ﬁ

23
Back



yi— POWER SUPPLY

DITERI T WA\ [o1i[d-l Please be sure to disconnect the system from power source. ® Torque (kgf-cm)

$§O | 3 SCREW #6-32 L6*H2.3 8.010.8

Step 1 : Disconnect the cables*2 (yellow mark).
Step 2 : Remove the screws*3 (red mark).
Step 4 : Remove the Power supply.

24
Back



y— POWER SWITCH BD
Please be sure to disconnect the system from power source. ® Screws  QTY Torque (kgf-cm)

$§O | 2 SCREW #6-32 L6*H2.3 8.010.8

Step 1 : Remove the screws*2 (red mark).
Step 2 : Disconnect the cable (yellow mark) from the Power Switch BD.
Step 3 : Disconnect the cable (yellow mark) from the mainboard.

A
o e e—— —— A 4 A —letlh, . !— . |;

IimEN T E

=

° o »
_ o JRJElwEE EEEEE EHEN
o] FEEEEEEREEEE » BN
IBEE T EEEEEEERES

o ————————

L

POWER SWITCH BD POWER BOARD CABLE

25
Back



nous DISCONNECT THE CABLES

DITERI T WA\ [o1i[d-l Please be sure to disconnect the system from power source. @

Step 1 : Cut the cable ties.

Step 2 : Remove the SATA 6G, HSG2.0 TO
SATA6P SATA15P and SW CABLE
(yellow mark).

Step 3: Remove the STAND SCREW*6pcs
(red mark).

Step 4 : Remove PARALLEL and COM PORT
Cables (blue mark).

(3]

SATA 6G HSG2.0 TO SATA6P SW CABLE

CABLE SATA15P CABLE

comM2 comi LPT1 (Parallel)

N

PARALLEL CABLE COMPORT CABLE
26
Back



4

CABLE ASSEMBLY NOTICE

= A\ [1ife=l Please be sure to disconnect the system from power source.

Connect the other cables to the MB connectors as shown:

Connect the PARALLEL and COMPORT CABLEs to

the MB connectors as shown:

PARALLEL CABLE

COMPORT2

COMPORT1

PARALLEL

COMPORT CABLE

=

- o

F-PANEL

6 PIN

POWER @‘
. L

i
\

BUZZER

HDD Power

HDD SATA1

HDD SATA2

HDD SATA3

27
Back



V{— 5= CABLE ASSEMBLY NOTICE
Please be sure to disconnect the system from power source. ®

Please follow below cable routing guidelines when re-assembling the system.

l»‘l“'"”ll.nu.
T

™9 e ™Y ~Y

28
Back



y— REAR 1/0 COVER
Please be sure to disconnect the system from power source. ® Qry Torque (kgf-cm)

 JO) 2 SCREW M3*6L 4.010.4

Step 1 : Remove the screws*2 (red mark).
Step 2 : Remove rear |/0O cover.

0’ ‘ - == T-:ﬁ Wr _ ik )
a ‘ ( 1

‘ IIIIIIHLIIIIIIIII-I 3

<o -t O
@? = s> == ==‘Q .

REAR 1/0 COVER

29
Back



V= = FRONT 1/O0 BRACKET

DITERI T WA\ [o1i[d-l Please be sure to disconnect the system from power source. ®

Step 1 : Remove the screw*1 (red mark).
Step 2 : Remove front I/O bracket.

0 > e — T — = a
s WINAEELUEESNENEEENEEEEE - +
-m 2 IMWEE - ’ FPRuw  ++wm mE
m oEE mEEE 0 m Gal | || Bashssis En
 grman iNEE IEDED t ********** ‘l'
AN um iEEEl EEEE ¥ CSsumEmu=s
) D) ®
(. e mmm e o
T DANik- UESER-ESR . . ”
o JERGEE ¢ - R
o Em =00

A\
"

A\ \ W
\
@

\AV
.\

IS\ \ Y8\ 1
A \ |\ | Y8\
A L'\ | Y
A\ Y
A\
ua

\

Screws QTY
i O 1 SCREW #6-32 L6*H2.3

Torque (kgf-cm)

8.010.8

FRONT 1/O BRACKET

30
Back



AllAEEEE Lamms
y— MAINBOARD
DITERI T WA\ [o1i[d-l Please be sure to disconnect the system from power source. ® Qry Torque (kgf-cm)

¢O | 9 SCREW M3*4L 5.510.55

Step 1 : Remove the screws*9 (red mark).
Step 2 : Remove the mainboard.

_ ]
MAINBOARD (top view) MAINBOARD (bottom view) Back

31



Vi — = MAINBOARD

DITERI T WA\ [o1i[d-l Please be sure to disconnect the system from power source. ®

AL FOIL*2pcs and EMI GASKET*1pc placement.
Note: This material is not in 60 BOM, when L3/L4 repair is done, do not add a new one.

Assembly Notice A When assembling the MAINBOARD, please follow the steps below to install the AL FOIL and EMI GASKET.

Step 1 : Paste the AL FOIL*2pcs as shown below. Step 2 : Paste the EMI GASKET*1pc as shown below. AL FOIL and EMI GASKET after installation.
- EEEEEEEEEES nm oL LY D KL
T AT TTTTIT e Y,  SEEEEEESS Iﬁi/l) g

: L]

[

AL FOIL*2pcs EMI GASKET *1pc

32
Back




